As Recorded in Minute Book 1994-3 at pages 223-233. ORDINANCE NO. ___2491

NORTH MAIN STREET HISTORICAL DISTRICT

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE THE NORTH MAIN STREET HISTORICAL DISTRICT

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HATTIESBURG, MISSISSIPPI:

SECTION 1. That the North Main Street Historical District be adopted as per the Hattiesburg Historical Conservation Commission's recommendation in connection therewith so that the land described as:

> Beginning at a point on the intersection of the centerline of Gordon's Creek and the centerline of Green Street to and for the Point-of-Beginning; thence run westerly and along the centerline of said Gordon's Creek to the intersection of with centerline of an extension of South Street; thence run north along the centerline of said South Street and North Street to the intersection of the centerlines of North Street and West Seventh (7th) Street; thence run east along the centerline of West Seventh Street to the intersection with the centerline of Providence Street; thence run North along the centerline of Providence Street to the intersection with the southern property line of the Hercules, Inc storage tank property; thence run east along the southern property lines of the Hercules, Inc. and Truman S. Roberts properties to the intersection of the north-south centerline of the SE 1/4 of Section 4, thence run north along said north-south said centerline for 110 feet more-or-less to the centerline of a platted alley, thence run northeasterly along the centerline of said platted alley to the centerline of North Main Street; thence continue northeasterly along the north property line of Parcel 3, Block 172 of the Crittenden Survey, to the centerline of Gravel Line Railroad; thence run southeasterly along said centerline the Gravel Line Railroad to the intersection with the centerline of East Seventh (7th) Street; thence run west along the centerline of said Seventh Street to the intersection with the centerline of J.D. Randolph Street; thence run south along the centerline of said J.D. Randolph Street to the intersection with the centerline of East Fourth (4th) Street; thence run east along the centerline of said East Fourth Street to the intersection with the centerline of Jackson Street; thence run southeasterly along the centerline of said Jackson Street the the southern property line of Parcel 11, Block 168 of the Crittendon Survey; thence run southwesterly along said southern property line for 268 feet to the SW corner of said Parcel 11; thence run northwesterly along the western property line of said Parcel 11 for 93.5 feet to the southern Right-of-Way line of Melrose Street; thence run southwesterly along said south R.O.W. line of Melrose Street to the intersection with the centerline of North Main Street; thence run southwesterly along the south property line of Parcel 1, Block 169 of the Crittendon Survey to the centerline of Gordon's Creek; thence run northwesterly along the centerline of said Gordon's Creek to the Point-of-Beginning.

and also known as the North Main Historic Neighborhood be named the North Main Street Historical District.

SECTION 2. That the North Main Street Historical District will be under the management of the Hattiesburg Historical Conservation Commission and will be governed under the regulations of Ordinance Number 2193, the Hattiesburg Historic Conservation Ordinance.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from and after its passage as provided by law.

THE foregoing Ordinance, having been reduced to writing, the same was introduced by Councilman <u>Bowman</u>, seconded by Councilman <u>Buckley</u>, and was adopted by the following vote, to-wit:

> YEAS: Cummings NAYS: None Holloway Buckley Bowman Lawrence

THE President, thereby, declared the motion carried and the foregoing Ordinance adopted and approved, this the <u>21st</u> day of <u>June</u>, A.D., 1994.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

CLERK OF COUNCIL

ADOPTED: RESIDEN

THE above and foregoing Ordinance, having been submitted to and approved by the Mayor, on this, the <u>21st</u> day of <u>June</u>, A.D., 1994.

ATTEST:

CTTY CLERK

ADOPTED: V 7 d Morglin MÁYÓR

